additional liabilities of the past service under the employee benefits incurred in the past the accumulate
until December 31, 2010, in full amount through the statements of comprehensive income to be conform
to the requirement of that accounting standards and applied the Accounting Standard No.40 (revised
2009) regarding investment property, while there is affected result to the financial statements as follows:
 Consolidated

Financial Statements
 Separate

Financial Statements
Adjustment of Financial Statements ’000 Baht  ’000 Baht

Statements of Financial Position as of June 30, 2011
Non – Current Liabilities
Increase in Provision for Employee Benefits 2,718  1,037
Statements of Comprehensive Income
   for the six months period  ended  June 30, 2011

Increase in Cost of Sales and Services 1,005  112
Increase in Selling Expenses 620   3
Increase in Administrative Expenses 187  16
Increase in Management Benefit Expenses 906  906

Reclassification of Accounts Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2010
 Before

Reclassification
Reclassification After

Reclassification
 ’000 Baht ’000 Baht ’000 Baht

Statements of Financial Position
Investment Property - 141,133 141,133
Land Not Used for Operation – Net 16,276 (16,276) -
Property, Plant and Equipment – Net  877,790 (124,857) 752,933

 17

Reclassification of Accounts Separate Financial Statements
As of December 31, 2010

 Before
Reclassification

Reclassification After
Reclassification

 ’000 Baht ’000 Baht ’000 Baht

Statements of Financial Position
Investment Property - 122,574 122,574
Land Not Used for Operation – Net 16,276 (16,276) -
Property, Plant and Equipment – Net  234,262 (106,298) 127,964

5. Basis of Preparation of the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

5.1 In preparation of the consolidated financial statements, the Company will only take its subsidiary
company which is under the main control of RICH ASIA STEEL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
into account, after having eliminated the remaining balances and transactions among themselves,
with the percentage of shareholdings in subsidiary as follows:

Company’s Name Percentage of Shareholdings Registration
Thailand

Type of Business

 As of As of
 June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010
Thai National Product Co., Ltd. 100.00 100.00 Thai manufacture foundation pile